Palermo Well Field Groundwater Contamination | Region 10 | US EPA

Jump to main content.


Palermo Well Field Groundwater Contamination


Site Summary
    The Palermo Wellfield Superfund Site is located east of Interstate 5 in Tumwater, Washington. It was added to EPA's National Priorities List in 1997.

    In 1993, routine sampling detected trichloroethylene (TCE), a common industrial solvent, in three of the City's drinking water wells. Sources of the TCE include former and current Washington Department of Transportation facilities. In addition, tetrachloroethylene (PCE) was found in the groundwater from a dry cleaning facility in the commercial area.

    EPA completed several "Early Actions" including installing a soil vapor extraction system beneath the dry cleaning facility, and two air stripping towers at the City wellfield. A final cleanup plan (Record of Decision) was completed in 1999. Cleanup was completed in 2001, including building a subdrain and lagoon system to control groundwater levels in the Palermo neighborhood.

    EPA completed a review of the cleanup in 2003 and found that additional assessment of the subdrain system was needed to make sure residents in the Palermo neighborhood are not being exposed to TCE and PCE in indoor air. EPA monitored the air inside some homes and crawlspaces to make sure there are no immediate health concerns. A second cleanup review was completed in 2008.
Decision Documents Fact Sheets
Key Technical Documents

Site Information
Cleanup Activity Milestones (CERCLIS)
Environmental Enforcement Action Report (FRS)
Site Summary
Decision Documents
Fact sheets

Information Repository
Tumwater Timberland Library
7023 New Market Street
Tumwater, WA 98501
360-943-7790


Contact
Claire Hong (hong.claire@epa.gov)
Project Manager
206-553-1478

Caryn Sengupta (sengupta.caryn@epa.gov)
Community Involvement Coordinator
206-553-1275


You will need Adobe Reader to view some of the files on this page. See EPA's PDF page to learn more.



Local Navigation


Jump to main content.